Standard Safety and Supply (Standard) on behalf of OXY USA INC. (Oxy) is pleased to submit 
this Site Characterization and Remediation Workplan to Oxy. Based on the Notification of 
Release the spill was discovered on July 15, 2025, and was attributed to equipment failure. 
There was an approximate net loss of two thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (2,891) 
barrels (bbls) of crude oil and thirty-six thousand seven hundred and forty-seven (36,747) 
bbls of produced water. Attachment B: Figure 1 depicts the Site with respect to the nearest 
town and Figure 2 depicts the topographic features in the area. 

Site Characterization  

Based on a site characterization desktop review the area is within a Low Karst area.

[...]

Mexico Administrative Code 19.15.29.12. The depth to groundwater in the area is estimated 
to be between one hundred (100) feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) to five hundred (500) ft 
bgs. On September 30, 2025, a groundwater determination bore (C-5011) was drilled to a 
depth of one hundred and five (105) ft bgs to determine the presence or absence of 
groundwater. On October 3, 2025, Standard was on site to gauge the well and it was 
determined to be a dry well. 

NMAC Closure Criteria Remediation and Reclamation 

depths in feet 
(ft) 

Benzene BTEX TPH

[...]

reclamation of the site. The areas of V-1 to V-3, V-11, V-18, V-22, V-23 to V-27, V-30, V-32, V-
33, V-35, V-37, V-38, and V-41 will be left in place and any areas on pad with TPH staining will 
be scraped to a depth of three (3) inches.  

There is an estimated forty thousand eight hundred and forty (40,840) cubic yards of 
impacted material that will be excavated and hauled off to the closest approved disposal 
facility. The Proposed Excavation Map is located under Attachment B: Figure 4 Proposed 
Excavation Map 

Standard, on behalf of Oxy, respectfully requests a 600 square foot confirmation sampling